OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Selecting the Bid of K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc. to Furnish the Commission's Requirements for Organic-Based, Corrosion-Inhibited Liquid De-Icing/Anti-Icing Material in the Estimated Amount of \$160,000.00 under Invitation No. 4277

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission ("Commission") advertised by public notice an Invitation for Bids upon a Contract to furnish its requirements for organic-based, corrosion-inhibited liquid de-icing/anti-icing material, designated as **Contract No. 4277**; and

WHEREAS, the Commission received two bids for the performance of said Contract, and said bids have been reviewed and analyzed by the Commission's Maintenance Engineer, whose report concerning such analysis is before the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Commission's Maintenance Engineer reports that Chloride Solutions, LLC, of Webberville, Michigan, submitted the apparent low bids for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 under Invitation 4277, but the material this Bidder proposes to furnish does not conform to the bid specifications, and therefore this bidder is deemed non-responsive and rejected; and

WHEREAS, the Commission's Maintenance Engineer further reports that the second lowest bid received for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 under Invitation No. 4277 was submitted by **K-Tech Specialty Coatings**, **Inc.**, of **Ashley**, **Indiana**, in the estimated amount of \$160,000.00, which bid he recommends the Commission accept for award; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Contracts Administration advises that bids for Contract No. 4277 were solicited on the basis of the same terms, conditions and specifications, that the bid of K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc., for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 for Contract No. 4277 conforms to the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 5537.07 and Section 9.312, as the lowest responsive and responsible bid received and supported by good and sufficient surety; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures estimated under the bid of K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc. on Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 for Contract No. 4277 exceed \$150,000 and Commission action is necessary to approve the Contract in accordance with Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Bylaws; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the reports of the Maintenance Engineer and the Director of Contracts Administration and concurs with the recommendation to award Contract No. 4277 to K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 under Contract No. 4277; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the bid of **K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc.**, in the estimated amount of \$160,000.00 for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 under Invitation to Bid No. 4277 to furnish to the Commission its requirements for organic-based, corrosion-inhibited liquid de-icing/anti-icing material, is selected as the lowest responsive and responsible bid received and the Executive Director is authorized to execute a Contract on the basis of said bid.

(Resolution No. 53-2016 adopted August 15, 2016)